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March 27, 2019 

 
 
 

Ms. Kavita Kale 
Executive Secretary 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 W. Saginaw Highway 
P.O. Box 30221 
Lansing, Michigan 48909 
 
 
 

Re: MPSC Case No. U-20165 
 
Dear Ms. Kale: 
 
 Attached for electronic filing in the above-referenced matter, please find Energy 

Michigan, Inc.'s Response in Support of the Motion to Extend Integrated Resource Plan 

Statutory Deadlines, as well as the Proof of Service.  Thank you for your assistance in this 

matter. 

 

Sincerely yours, 
 

VARNUM 
 
 
 

Timothy J. Lundgren 
 

 
TJL/daf 
Enclosures 
c. ALJ  

All parties of record. 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 
 
 
In the matter of the application of ) 
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY ) 
for Approval of an Integrated Resource Plan )   Case No. U-20165 
under MCL 460.6t and for other relief. )  
_____________________________________ ) 

 
 
 

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.'S 
RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO EXTEND 

INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN STATUTORY DEADLINES 
 
 
 

Energy Michigan, Inc. (“Energy Michigan”), by its attorneys Varnum LLP, hereby files 

this Response in Support of the Motion to Extend Integrated Resource Plan Statutory Deadlines 

filed by Consumers Energy Company (“Consumers Energy”) and the Michigan Public Service 

Commission (“MPSC”) Staff (“Staff”).  

Energy Michigan hereby concurs with the request of Consumers Energy and Staff to 

extend the deadlines in this proceeding as set forth in their joint Motion to Extend Integrated 

Resource Plan Statutory Deadlines. 

WHEREFORE, Energy Michigan, Inc., respectfully requests that the MPSC: 

a. Grant the Motion to Extend Integrated Resource Plan Statutory Deadlines; and 
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b. Grant such other and further relief as is deemed lawful and appropriate. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

      Varnum, LLP 
      Attorneys for Energy Michigan, Inc. 
 
 
 
March 27, 2019    By: ________________________________ 
       Tim Lundgren (P62807) 

Laura Chappelle (P42052) 
       The Victor Center 
       201 N. Washington Square, Ste. 910  
       Lansing, MI  48933 
       517/482-6237   
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 
 
In the matter of the application of ) 
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY ) 
for Approval of an Integrated Resource Plan )  Case No. U-20165 
under MCL 460.6t and for other relief. )  
_____________________________________ ) 
 
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN  ) 
    ) ss. 
COUNTY OF KENT  ) 
 
  
  

Deliah A. Fowler, the undersigned, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that she is a 

Legal Secretary at Varnum LLP and that on the 27th of March, 2019, she served a copy of 

Energy Michigan, Inc.'s Response in Support of the Motion to Extend Integrated Resource Plan 

Statutory Deadlines, as well as this Proof of Service, upon those individuals listed on the 

attached Service List via email at their last known addresses. 

 

 
 
       __________________________________ 
        Deliah A. Fowler 



SERVICE LIST 
MPSC CASE NO. U-20165 

Administrative Law Judge 
Hon. Sharon L. Feldman 
Administrative Law Judge 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy., 3rd Floor 
Lansing, MI  48917 
feldmans@michigan.gov  
 
Counsel for MPSC Staff 
Heather M.S. Durian 
Daniel Sonneveldt 
Amit T. Singh 
Spencer A. Sattler 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy., 3rd Floor 
Lansing, MI  48919 
durianh@michigan.gov  
sonneveldtd@michigan.gov  
singha9@michigan.gov  
sattlers@michigan.gov  
 
Counsel for Consumers Energy Company 
Bret A. Totoraitis 
Anne Uitvlugt  
Gary Gensch, Jr.  
Michael C. Rampe  
Theresa A.G. Staley  
Robert W. Beach 
Ian F. Burgess 
Consumers Energy Company 
One Energy Plaza 
Jackson, MI  49201 
bret.totoraitis@cmsenergy.com  
Gary.genschjr@cmsenergy.com  
anne.uitvlugt@cmsenergy.com  
michael.rampe@cmsenergy.com    
Theresa.staley@cmsenergy.com  
robert.beach@cmsenergy.com  
ian.burgess@cmsenergy.com  
mpsc.filings@cmsenergy.com 
 
Cadillac Renewable Energy, LLC; Genesee 
Power Station, LP; Grayling Generating 
Station, LP; Hillman Power Company, LLC; 
TES Filer City Station, LP; Viking Energy of 
Lincoln, Inc; Viking Energy of McBain, Inc.  
Thomas J. Waters  
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap 
124 Allegan Street, Suite 1000  
Lansing, MI 48933  
twaters@fraserlawfirm.com   
 
 

Counsel for Michigan Environmental Council, 
Sierra Club; Natural Resources Defense 
Council; City of Flint; City of Grand Rapids 
Christopher M. Bzdok 
Lydia Barbash-Riley 
Olson, Bzdok & Howard, P.C. 
420 E. Front St. 
Traverse City, MI  49686 
chris@envlaw.com  
Lydia@envlaw.com  
karla@envlaw.com  
kimberly@envlaw.com  
 
Counsel for the Sierra Club 
Michael Soules, Esq. 
1625 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 702 
Washington, DC 20036 
msoules@earthjustice.org  
 
Counsel for Environmental Law & Policy 
Center, Ecology Center, Union of 
Concerned Scientists, and Vote Solar 
Margrethe Kearney 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1007 Lake Drive SE 
Grand Rapids, MI  49506 
mkearney@elpc.org  
 
Bradley Klein 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
bklein@elpc.org  
 
Counsel for Attorney General 
Celeste R. Gill 
Assistant Attorney General 
G. Mennen Williams Bldg., 6th Floor 
525 W. Ottawa St. 
Lansing, MI  48909  
Gillc1@michigan.gov  
ag-enra-spec-lit@michigan.gov  
 
Sebastian Coppola, President 
Corporate Analytics 
5928 Southgate Road 
Rochester, MI 48306 
sebcoppola@corplytics.com  
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Counsel for Midland Cogeneration  
Ventures, LP 
Jason T. Hanselman 
John A. Janiszewski 
Dykema Gossett PLLC 
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900 
Lansing, MI 48933 
jhanselman@dykema.com  
jjaniszewski@dykema.com  
 
Charles E. Dunn, Esq. 
Midland Cogeneration Venture, LP 
100 Progress Place 
Midland, MI 48640 
cedunn@midcogen.com  
 
Consultant for Midland Cogeneration  
Ventures, LP 
Emily S. Medine 
Principal 
Energy Ventures Analysis, Inc. 
1800 Beechwood Blvd. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15217 
emedine@evainc.com  
 
Counsel for Michigan Electric Transmission 
Company, LLC 
Richard J. Aaron 
Courtney F. Kissel 
Dykema Gossett PLLC 
201 Townsend St., Suite 900 
Lansing, MI 48933 
RAaron@dykema.com  
ckissel@dykema.com  
 
Counsel for the Great Lakes Renewable 
Energy Association; Residential Customer 
Group 
Don L. Keskey 
Brian W. Coyer 
Public Law Resource Center PLLC 
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 425 
East Lansing, MI 48823 
donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com  
bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com  
 
 
 

Counsel for Cypress Creek Renewables, LLC 
Jennifer Utter Heston 
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C. 
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000 
Lansing, MI  48933 
jheston@fraserlawfirm.com  
 
Counsel for Association of Businesses 
Advocating Tariff Equity and 
Gerdau Macsteel, Inc. 
Bryan A. Brandenburg 
Michael J. Pattwell 
Clark Hill PLC 
212 East Grand River Avenue 
Lansing, MI 48906 
bbrandenburg@clarkhill.com  
mpattwell@clarkhill.com  
 
Consultant for Association of Businesses 
Advocating Tariff Equity 
Jeffry C. Pollock 
Billie S. LaConte 
Kitty A. Turner 
J. Pollock, Inc. 
12647 Olive Boulevard, Suite 585 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
jcp@jpollockinc.com  
bsl@jpollockinc.com  
KAT@jpollockinc.com  
 

Counsel for Invenergy Renewables LLC 
Nolan J. Moody 
Brandon C.Hubbard 
Dickinson Wright 
215 S. Washington Sq., Ste. 200 
Lansing, MI 48933 
nmoody@dickinsonwright.com 
bhubbard@dickinsonwright.com 
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